

[3397]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP NO: 94 OF 2026

Between:

Panja Chandrarekha @ Yerramsetti Chandrarekha, W/o.
Satyanarayana @ Babi, Aged 34 years, Occ: House wife, R/o.
Panchayat Street, Opp: High School, Ethakota Village, Ravulapalem
Mandal, Dr.B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District. - 533238

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

Panja Satyanarayana @ Babi, S/o. Dhanaraju, aged 44 years, Occ:
Human Resources Manager, TATA HR, R/o. Raavipadu Village,
Pentapadu Mandal, West Godavari District. Presently R/o. D.No.2-14,
Near Church, PanjaVemavaram Village, Veeravasaram Mandal, West
Godavari District. - 534245

...Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri. RAMBABU KOPPINEEDI

Counsel for the Respondent: -----

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in H.M.O.P. No.

27 of 2025 on the file of Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bhimavaram;

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The averments mentioned in the affidavit filed by the petitioner *prima facie* shows that in view of the matrimonial disputes, the petitioner/wife has been residing separately along with her child aged about five (05) years at her parents' house in Ethakota Village, Ravulapalem Mandal, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District.

The petitioner/wife pleaded that in view of the harassment caused by the respondent/husband, she lodged a complaint against the respondent/husband and his family members, which was registered as Crime No.64 of 2024, for the offences punishable under Section 498-A IPC and Sections 3 & 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961, before the Ravulapalem Police Station, after completion of investigation, Police laid a charge sheet and the same was numbered as C.C.No.297 of 2024 on the file of the Civil Judge (Junior Division)-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kothapeta, the same is pending for adjudication.

The petitioner/wife further pleaded that with a view to cause inconvenience and to harass her, the respondent/husband herein filed a divorce petition *vide* H.M.O.P.No.27 of 2025, before the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bhimavaram, West Godavari District, under Section 13(1)(ib) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, seeking for dissolution of the marriage and the same is also pending for adjudication.

The averments mentioned in the affidavit of the petitioner/wife *prima facie* further go to show that it is very difficult for the

petitioner/wife to travel to attend the divorce case proceedings which was filed by the respondent/husband herein before the Court at Bhimavaram on each and every adjournment without any male assistance and as such, the petitioner is constrained to file the present transfer petition. ✓

Perused the record. ✓

Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner and for the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavit, there shall be an order of Interim Stay ✓ of all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner herein i.e. respondent in H.M.O.P.No.27 ✓ of 2025, on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bhimavaram, West Godavari District, till 20.04.2026. ✓

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry. ✓

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge ✓ (Senior Division), Bhimavaram. ✓
2. Panja Satyanarayana @ Babi, S/o. Dhanaraju, aged 44 years, Occ: Human Resources Manager, TATA HR, R/o. Raavipadu Village, Pentapadu Mandal, West Godavari District. Presently R/o. D.No.2-14, Near Church, PanjaVemavaram ✓ Village, Veeravasaram ✓ Mandal, West Godavari District. – 534245 (BY RPAD) ✓
3. One CC to Sri. RAMBABU KOPPINEEDI, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED:23/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 20.04.2026.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
TRCMP NO: 94 OF 2026**

INTERIM STAY

